

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

### 1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

377

#### Chapter 169.

## AN ACT Decreasing the Subsidy Contributed by the State Relative to Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Physical education. The state subsidy relative to physical education as provided for in section 183 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby reduced 20% for the fiscal year 1935-1936 and 20% for the fiscal year 1936-1937.

Sec. 2. Industrial education. The state subsidy relative to industrial education as provided for in chapter 206 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby reduced 20% for the fiscal year 1935-1936 and 20% for the fiscal year 1936-1937.

Approved April 6, 1935.

#### Chapter 170.

#### AN ACT Relating to the Registration of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 29, § 57, amended. Section 57 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 57. Schedule of fees for registration of motor trucks, except as previously provided. With each application for registration of a motor truck, shall be deposited an annual registration fee graduated as follows when equipped with pneumatic tires:

For such vehicles having a rated carrying capacity of 1,000 pounds or less ..... \$ 10.00 Over 1,000 pounds and not over 1 ton ..... 15.00 Over I ton and not over 2 tons ..... 20.00 Over 2 tons and not over 21/2 tons ..... 35.00 Over 2<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> tons and not over 3 tons ..... 55.00 -Over 3 tons and not over 4 tons ..... 80.00 Over 4 tons and not over 5 tons ..... 100.00 Over 5 tons and not over 6 tons ..... 125.00 Over 6 tons and not over 7 tons ..... 150.00 Over 7 tons and not over 8 tons ..... 175.00 Over 8 tons and not over 9 tons ..... 200.00 Over 9 tons and not over 10 tons ..... 225.00 Over 10 tons and not over 11 tons ..... 250.00

#### LOCAL REGULATIONS FOR FISHING.

#### СНАР. 171

378

	not over 12 tons	
12 tons and over	•••••••••••••••••	300.00

Provided, however, that every such vehicle equipped with 2 or more solid tires shall pay an additional fee of 33 1/3% more than any such vehicle would be hereby required to pay if equipped with pneumatic tires. But no vehicle shall be operated on ways or bridges, either loaded or without load, that exceeds the limits prescribed in section 56 or is contrary to the provisions of any other section of this chapter, or any other statute pertaining thereto.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 29, § 110, amended. Section 110 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed, and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 110. Truck, tractor, trailer, or semi-trailer, with a load greater than that specified on registration certificate not to be operated on highway. No person shall operate, or cause to be operated any truck, tractor, trailer, or semi-trailer, with a load that is more than 20% above that specified in the registration certificate for such vehicle for trucks of capacity of not over 4 tons; 10% for trucks of capacity of not over 6 tons; and 5% for trucks of capacity of over 6 tons.

No person, firm, or corporation, shall, as a condition of employment, or otherwise, require or knowingly permit the operation of any vehicle on the highway with a load greater than permitted by this statute.

Any penalty imposed by this section may be imposed on either the operator or whoever requires, or knowingly permits, such operation, or may be imposed on both.'

Approved April 6, 1935.

#### Chapter 171.

#### AN ACT Relative to the Making of Local Regulations for Fishing by the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 38, amended.** Chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing sections 4, 4-A and 4-B and adding in place thereof the following section 4:

'Sec. 4. Rules and regulations; how issued. Upon petition of a majority of the municipal officers or 25 citizens of the town or towns in which the waters or lands to be affected lie, or, upon the petition of a majority of the county commissioners in case said waters or lands lie in unorganized townships, or upon the initiative of the commissioner of inland fisheries and